The acquisitions were business combinations under common control given that the Company, BAIC
International and BAIC Ruili are under common control of BAIC Group immediately before and after
the business combinations, the Company applies the principles of merger accounting in preparing these
consolidated financial statements.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, these consolidated financial statements also include
the financial positions, results and cash flows of BAIC International and BAIC Ruili as if they had been
combined with the Group throughout the year ended December 31, 2020. Comparative figures as at
December 31, 2019 and for the year then ended December 31, 2019 have been restated as a result of such.

The followings are reconciliations of the effects arising from the abovementioned common control
combinations on the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2019, consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019.

(i) The consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2019:

Balances as
previously

reported

Merger
of BAIC

International

Merger of
BAIC
Ruili Adjustments

Balance as
restated

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Assets
Non-current assets 95,152,366 1,006,342 1,571,749 (165,535) 97,564,922
Current assets 98,059,620 2,597,753 165,363 (1,994,591) 98,828,145

Equity
Share capital 8,015,338 1,252,442 296,655 (1,549,097) 8,015,338
Perpetual bond 1,998,160 – – – 1,998,160
Other reserves 21,008,386 (1,673,330) 39,466 1,293,131 20,667,653
Retained earnings/
(accumulated losses) 19,381,328 51,544 (578,114) 471,163 19,325,921
Non-controlling interests 22,223,988 432,292 – (288,571) 22,367,709

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 16,286,964 391,801 549,569 – 17,228,334
Current liabilities 104,297,822 3,149,346 1,429,536 (2,086,752) 106,789,952

10

(ii) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Amounts as
previously

reported

Merger
of BAIC

International

Merger of
BAIC
Ruili Adjustments

Amounts as
restated

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Revenue 174,632,722 1,018,355 34,517 (275,385) 175,410,209

Profit/(loss) for the year 14,323,107 900,774 (151,756) 85,184 15,157,309

(iii) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Amounts as
previously

reported

Merger
of BAIC

International

Merger of
BAIC
Ruili Adjustments

Amounts as
restated

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Net cash generated from/
 (used in) operating
 activities 35,952,781 (11,535) (117,335) – 35,823,911
Net cash used in investing
 activities (11,614,557) (18,562,458) (286,533) 458,665 (30,004,883)
Net cash (used in)/
 generated from financing
 activities (10,428,524) 18,150,975 435,387 (460,869) 7,696,969

(c) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations

The Group has applied the following for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing
January 1, 2020:

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of Material
Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business
Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

The above did not have any material impact on the amounts recognized in prior periods and are not
expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

Certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been published that are not